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Rating: BUY | CMP: Rs529 | TP: Rs604 

Consolidating post acquisition phase 

Quick Pointers: 

 Big Bazaar SSG at 9.4%, Up ~12% excluding deflation in staples; FRL SSG 

up 5.9% only as Easy Day SSG up 3% in 2Q 

 Sales in Festive season (from 5th Oct to 5th Nov) grew by 18% YoY. 

 HyperCity sales at Rs2.3bn, renovation completed, 2Q loss at Rs150mn 

FRL has shown encouraging 2Q with Big Bazaar SSG at 9.4% (13th quarter of 

almost double digit SSG), lower EBIDTA loss in Hypercity at 6.7% (11.3% in 

1Q) and 3% SSG in Easyday (-15% in 1Q19). Hypercity stores have started 

gained trcation post renovation and more space to fashion segment. Outlook 

seems bright as festival season sales are up 18% and Hypercity is likley to 

turnaround by 4QFY19. FRL’s balance sheet has strengthened as it has 

received Rs4.5bn from the proceeds of stake sale by Bharti Group as interest 

free loans. FRL is slowly integrating spate of acquisitions done over the past 

couple of years and is likley to focus more on organic growth and 

consolidation in coming periods. We estimate 18.3% PAT CAGR (33.8% PBT 

CAGR) over FY18-21 and value the stock at Rs604 based on 30xSept FY20EPS 

(Earlier Rs.613 on 30xJuneFY20 EPS, due to higehr tax rate in FY21). Buy 

 Big Bazaar SSG at 9.4%, Overall 5.9%: Net Sales increased 9.4% to 

Rs49.29bn. Underlying sales after adjusting for Ezone rationalization and 

Hometown demerger increased 16%. Big Bazaar SSG 9.4% (9.7% in 1H) and 

5.9% for FRL (4.7% in 1H). Excluding food deflation. Big bazaar SSG would 

have been ~12%. Sales in Festive season (from 5th Oct to 5th Nov) grew by 

18% YoY. Gross margins expand 100bps to 26.7%, however it was down 

70bps QoQ. EBIDTA increased 17.3% to Rs 2.48bn as margins expanded 

30bps. Cost of retail increased 60bps YoY (declined 100bps QoQ) at 21.6% as 

staff costs, and other expenses increased by 40bps and 30bps each. Adj. PAT 

increased 14.3% to Rs 1.75bn as other income increased by 105% despite 

depreciation also increasing by 106%. Net Block has increased due toi 

increase in own capex on small store openings. Investments in balance sheet 

reflect acquisition of WH Smith stores. FRL has received Rs4.5bn (reflected as 

interest free debt) from Bharti as per the Easyday acquisition clause. 

 Store Openings: FRL has added 7 FBB and 123 Easy Day stores (including 

WH Smith stores). In 2Q, opened 10 Big Bazaar stores and closed 1 store. 9 

smaller food bazaar stores in Hyderabad were converted to Heritage stores.  

 Hypercity sales at Rs2.3bn (Rs 2bn in1Q19) and EBITDA loss at Rs150mn 

(Rs220mn in 1Q19). Currently EBITDA margins is at -6.7% (-11.3% in 1Q19) 

and the company maintains the guidance of 5% margins by 4Q19. 

 EasyDay SSG up 3% (negative 15% in 1Q19 and negative 5% in 4Q18). 

Momentum in EasyDay continues as members increased more than 2.5x YoY 

to 0.8mn.  
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Q2FY19 Result Update 

 Change in Estimates | ☑ Target |  Reco 

Change in Estimates 

                               Current           Previous 

 FY19E FY20E FY19E FY20E 

Rating  BUY  BUY 

Target Price  604  613 

Sales (Rs. m) 200,117 231,670 200,117 231,670 

     % Chng.   - - 

EBITDA (Rs. m) 10,682 13,021 10,682 13,021 

     % Chng.   - - 

EPS (Rs.) 17.2 20.7 17.2 20.7 

     % Chng.   - - 

Key Financials 

      FY18 FY19E FY20E FY21E 

Sales (Rs. bn)  184.8  200.4  232.9  269.5 

EBITDA (Rs. bn)  8.3  10.7  13.0  15.6 

  Margin (%)  4.5  5.3  5.6  5.8 

PAT (Rs. bn)  6.2  8.6  10.4  9.8 

EPS (Rs.)  12.3  17.2  20.7  19.5 

  Gr. (%)  57.0  40.0  20.8 (5.8) 

DPS (Rs.)  -   1.5  3.0  3.5 

   Yield (%)  -   0.3  0.6  0.7 

RoE (%)  21.8  24.8  24.2  19.2 

RoCE (%)  19.3  21.7  23.8  25.4 

EV/Sales (x)  1.5  1.3  1.1  0.9 

EV/EBITDA (x)  33.2  25.0  20.1  16.4 

PE (x)  43.1  30.8  25.5  27.1 

P/BV (x)  8.6  6.9  5.6  4.8 

Key Data  FRTL.BO | FRETAIL IN 

52-W High / Low Rs.659 /  Rs.423 

Sensex / Nifty 35,142 / 10,576 

Market Cap Rs.266bn/ $ 3,674m 

Shares Outstanding 503m 

3M Avg. Daily Value Rs.865.77m 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 

Promoter’s 46.56  

Foreign 16.56  

Domestic Institution 13.34  

Public & Others 23.54 

Promoter Pledge (Rs bn) 56.76  

Stock Performance (%) 

 1M 6M 12M 

Absolute 19.1 (8.3) 8.9 

Relative 17.7 (7.3) 2.1 
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 Underlying sales 16% post GST impact, E Zone rationalization, margins at 5% 

Y/e March Q2FY19 Q2FY18 YoY gr. (%) Q1FY19 1HFY19 1HFY18 YoY gr. (%) 

Net Sales 49,285 45,063 9.4 45,387 94,672 92,112 2.8 

Gross Profit 13,142 11,571 13.6 12,446 25,589 23,338 9.6 

 % of NS 26.7 25.7   27.4 27.0 25.3   

Rent Including lease 3,674 3,372 9.0 3,647 7,321 7,052 3.8 

 % of NS 7.5 7.5   8.0 7.7 7.7   

Other Expenses 6,993 6,088 14.9 6,591 13,584 12,078 12.5 

 % of NS 14.2 13.5   14.5 14.3 13.1   

EBITDA 2,476 2,111 17.3 2,208 4,684 4,207 11.3 

 Margins % 5.0 4.7   4.9 4.9 4.6   

Depreciation 230 112 105.7 199 428 219 95.3 

Interest 554 497 11.5 511 1,065 1,031 3.2 

Other Income 59 29 105.6 32 91 54 69.6 

PBT 1,751 1,532 14.3 1,531 3,282 3,010 9.0 

Adjusted PAT 1,751 1,532 14.3 1,531 3,282 3,010 9.0 

Source: Company, PL  

 Big Bazaar up 9.4% in 2Q 
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 FRL SSG up by 5.9%  
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Source: Company, PL 

 Quarterly Operating Matrix: Sales/ft growth declined 4.4%, Cost of retail declined 100bps QoQ 

Y/e March Jun-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18 

Operating Area 13.5 13.6 13.0 14.5 14.7 15.5 

Sales/ Ft (Rs) 3490 3326 3619 3166 3083 3180 

Growth % 14.7 5.2 10.4 0.3 -11.7 -4.4 

Gross Profit (Rs mn) 11766 11571 11864 12341 12446 13142 

Gross profit/ft/month 291 285 305 285 282 283 

Change (%) 14.1 7.5 11.0 5.2 -3.1 -0.7 

Gross Margin % 25.0 25.7 25.3 27.0 27.4 26.7 

EBIDTA Margin % 4.5 4.7 4.6 4.4 4.9 5.0 

Cost of retail % 20.6 21.0 20.7 22.6 22.6 21.6 

Source: Company, PL  
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 FRL has opened 7 FBB stores and 123 Easy day stores 

Key Retail Metrics Sep-17 Dec-17 Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18 

Retail Space (m sq.ft.)           

Big Bazaar 10.6 10.7 12.1 12.1 12.4 

FBB 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.8 

E Zone 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Easyday 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.7 2.1 

Foodhall 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Total 13.6 13.0 14.5 14.7 15.5 

Store Count (x)           

Big Bazaar 257 259 285 285 284 

FBB 57 59 61 67 74 

E Zone 19 17 13 12 9 

Easyday 537 611 666 749 959 

Foodhall 7 9 10 10 10 

Net Store Addition (x)           

Big Bazaar 4 2 26 0 -1 

FBB 3 2 2 6 7 

E Zone 0 -2 -4 -1 -3 

Easyday 14 74 55 83 210 

Foodhall 0 2 1 0 0 

Net Addition QoQ (m sq.ft.)           

Big Bazaar 0.1 0.1 1.5 0.0 0.3 

FBB 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 

E Zone 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.0 0.0 

Easyday 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.4 

Foodhall 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Source: Company, PL  

 Easyday club continues to gain traction with >2.5x growth 

 

Source: Company, PL 
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Financials 
 

Income Statement (Rs m) 

Y/e Mar    FY18 FY19E FY20E FY21E 

Net Revenues  184,780  200,418  232,891  269,458 

   YoY gr. (%)  8.2  8.5  16.2  15.7 

Cost of Goods Sold  137,407  146,141  169,963  197,008 

Gross Profit  47,373  54,277  62,928  72,450 

   Margin (%)  25.6  27.1  27.0  26.9 

Employee Cost  9,300  10,322  11,877  13,742 

Other Expenses  15,697  17,019  19,811  22,831 

                          

EBITDA  8,323  10,669  12,975  15,630 

   YoY gr. (%)  43.2  28.2  21.6  20.5 

   Margin (%)  4.5  5.3  5.6  5.8 

                          

Depreciation and Amortization  534  866  981  1,055 

                          

EBIT  7,789  9,803  11,994  14,575 

  Margin (%)  4.2  4.9  5.1  5.4 

                          

Net Interest   1,754  1,593  1,443  1,531 

Other Income  117  411  1,086  1,635 

                          

Profit Before Tax  6,152  8,621  11,637  14,679 

   Margin (%)  3.3  4.3  5.0  5.4 

                          

Total  Tax  -   -   1,222  4,874 

   Effective tax rate (%)  -   -   10.5  33.2 

                          

Profit after tax  6,152  8,621  10,415  9,806 

Minority interest  -   -   -   -  

Share Profit from Associate  -   -   -   -  

                          

Adjusted PAT  6,152  8,621  10,415  9,806 

   YoY gr. (%)  67.0  40.1  20.8 (5.8) 

   Margin (%)  3.3  4.3  4.5  3.6 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp) (6,039)  -   -   -  

                          

Reported PAT  113  8,621  10,415  9,806 

  YoY gr. (%) (96.9)  7,522.7  20.8 (5.8) 

  Margin (%)  0.1  4.3  4.5  3.6 

                          

Other Comprehensive Income  20  -   -   -  

Total Comprehensive Income  133  8,621  10,415  9,806 

Equity Shares O/s (m)  502  503  503  503 

EPS (Rs)  12.3  17.2  20.7  19.5 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

 

 

 

 
 

Balance Sheet Abstract (Rs m) 

  Y/e Mar    FY18 FY19E FY20E FY21E 

Non-Current Assets                         

                          

Gross Block  11,265  12,094  13,224  14,171 

  Tangibles  5,036  5,253  6,041  6,629 

  Intangibles  6,229  6,841  7,183  7,542 

                          

Acc: Dep / Amortization  1,080  1,946  2,927  3,982 

  Tangibles  150  588  1,117  1,697 

  Intangibles  930  1,358  1,810  2,285 

                          

Net fixed assets  10,186  10,148  10,297  10,189 

  Tangibles  4,886  4,664  4,924  4,932 

  Intangibles  5,299  5,483  5,373  5,257 

                          

Capital Work In Progress  336  128  138  143 

Goodwill  -   -   -   -  

Non-Current Investments  2,738  2,738  2,738  2,738 

Net Deferred tax assets  -   -   -   -  

Other Non-Current Assets  1,327  1,403  1,630  1,886 

                          

Current Assets                         

  Investments  396  8,544  15,380  20,730 

  Inventories  44,174  40,504  44,817  50,354 

  Trade receivables  2,701  2,745  3,190  3,691 

  Cash & Bank Balance  1,436  1,537  1,755  1,993 

  Other Current Assets  5,586  6,013  6,987  8,084 

Total Assets  81,945  88,346  103,021  117,478 

                          

Equity                         

  Equity Share Capital  1,004  1,005  1,005  1,005 

  Other Equity  29,959  37,672  46,270  53,956 

Total Networth  30,963  38,677  47,275  54,961 

                          

Non-Current Liabilities                         

  Long Term borrowings  2,233  20  20  20 

  Provisions  523  639  786  967 

  Other non current liabilities  1,185  1,244  1,306  1,372 

                          

Current Liabilities                         

  ST Debt / Current of LT Debt  10,631  11,617  12,390  13,082 

  Trade payables  34,242  33,905  38,752  44,327 

  Other current liabilities  2,168  2,245  2,492  2,748 

Total Equity & Liabilities  81,945  88,346  103,021  117,478 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Cash Flow (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    FY18 FY19E FY20E FY21E Year 

PBT  6,152  8,621  11,637  14,679  

 Add. Depreciation  534  866  981  1,055  

 Add. Interest   1,754  1,593  1,443  1,531  

Less Financial Other Income  117  411  1,086  1,635  

 Add. Other (108) (402) (1,077) (1,625)  

Op. profit before WC changes  8,332  10,678  12,984  15,640  

Net Changes-WC (768) (6,631) (8,995) (8,243)  

Direct tax  -   -  (1,222) (4,874)  

Net cash from Op. activities  7,564  4,047  2,767  2,524  

Capital expenditures (5,399) (620) (1,140) (952)  

Interest / Dividend Income  108  402  1,077  1,625  

Others (65)  0  -   -   

Net Cash from Invt. activities (5,356) (218) (64)  673  

Issue of share cap. / premium (726)  1  -   -   

Debt changes  423 (1,227)  774  692  

Dividend paid  -  (908) (1,817) (2,119)  

Interest paid (1,754) (1,593) (1,443) (1,531)  

Others  -   -   -   -   

Net cash from Fin. activities (2,057) (3,727) (2,486) (2,958)  

Net change in cash  151  102  217  239  

Free Cash Flow  2,165  3,427  1,627  1,572  

Source: Company Data, PL Research   

Quarterly Financials (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    Q3FY18 Q4FY18 Q1FY19 Q2FY19 

Net Revenue  46,934  45,747  45,387  49,285 

   YoY gr. (%)  6.2  2.0 (3.5)  9.4 

Raw Material Expenses  35,070  33,406  32,941  36,143 

Gross Profit  11,864  12,341  12,446  13,142 

  Margin (%)  25.3  27.0  27.4  26.7 

EBITDA  2,149  2,015  2,208  2,476 

   YoY gr. (%)  1.8 (6.2)  9.6  12.1 

   Margin (%)  4.6  4.4  4.9  5.0 

Depreciation / Depletion  112  180  199  230 

EBIT  2,037  1,835  2,010  2,246 

  Margin (%)  4.3  4.0  4.4  4.6 

Net Interest  232  464  511  554 

Other Income  27  31  32  59 

Profit before Tax  1,831  1,402  1,531  1,751 

  Margin (%)  3.9  3.1  3.4  3.6 

Total Tax  -  -  -  - 

  Effective tax rate (%)  -  -  -  - 

Profit after Tax  1,831  1,402  1,531  1,751 

Minority interest  -  -  -  - 

Share Profit from Associates  -  -  -  - 

Adjusted PAT  1,831 (4,636)  1,531  1,751 

   YoY gr. (%)  81.2 (476.8)  3.6  14.3 

  Margin (%)  3.9 (10.1)  3.4  3.6 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  -  -  -  - 

Reported PAT  1,831 (4,636)  1,531  1,751 

   YoY gr. (%)  81.2 (476.8)  3.6  14.3 

Margin (%)  3.9 (10.1)  3.4  3.6 

Other Comprehensive Income  -  20  -  - 

Total Comprehensive Income  1,831 (4,617)  1,531  1,751 

Avg. Shares O/s (m)  1,004  1,004  1,004  1,004 

EPS (Rs)  1.8 (4.6)  1.5  1.7 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

  Key Financial Metrics 

Y/e Mar    FY18 FY19E FY20E FY21E 

Per Share(Rs)                         

EPS  12.3  17.2  20.7  19.5 

CEPS  13.3  18.9  22.7  21.6 

BVPS  61.7  77.0  94.1  109.4 

FCF  4.3  6.8  3.2  3.1 

DPS  -   1.5  3.0  3.5 

Return Ratio(%)                         

RoCE  19.3  21.7  23.8  25.4 

ROIC  10.2  12.1  12.6  13.3 

RoE  21.8  24.8  24.2  19.2 

Balance Sheet                         

Net Debt : Equity (x)  0.4  0.0 (0.1) (0.2) 

Net Working Capital (Days)  25  17  15  13 

Valuation(x)                         

PER  43.1  30.8  25.5  27.1 

P/B  8.6  6.9  5.6  4.8 

P/CEPS  13.3  18.9  22.7  21.6 

EV/EBITDA  33.2  25.0  20.1  16.4 

EV/Sales  1.5  1.3  1.1  0.9 

Dividend Yield (%)  -   0.3  0.6  0.7 

 Source: Company Data, PL Research 

 

 

Key Operating Metrics 

Y/e Mar    FY18 FY19E FY20E FY21E 

No. of Stores (Nos.)                         

Big Bazar  305  325  345  365 

FBB  61  71  81  91 

Easyday  666  984  1,234  1,484 

Area (mn sq. ft.)                         

Big Bazar  12.1  12.7  13.3  13.9 

FBB  0.6  0.7  0.8  0.8 

Easyday  1.5  2.1  2.6  3.0 

Sales (Rs m)                         

Big Bazar  151,794  161,999  183,926  208,922 

FBB  5,157  5,981  7,102  8,492 

Easyday  23,784  26,838  36,627  45,985 

EBITDA (Rs m)                         

Big Bazar / FBB  8,522  10,523  12,425  14,481 

Easyday (238)  134  549  1,150 

                              

Cost of Retail (%)  21.1  21.8  21.4  21.1 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Recommendation History   

 

No. Date Rating TP (Rs.) Share Price (Rs.) 

1 10-Jan-18 BUY 566 566 

2 6-Feb-18 BUY 631 521 

3 13-Apr-18 BUY 627 608 

4 10-Jul-18 BUY 682 567 

5 12-Jul-18 BUY 682 561 

6 10-Aug-18 BUY 613 518 

7 1-Oct-18 BUY 613 466 

8 5-Oct-18 BUY 613 443 

 

 

Analyst Coverage Universe 

Sr. No. CompanyName Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs) 

1 Asian Paints Accumulate 1,300 1,138 

2 Avenue Supermarts Reduce 1,286 1,412 

3 Britannia Industries Accumulate 6,298 5,813 

4 Colgate Palmolive Hold 1,157 1,102 

5 Crompton Greaves Consumer Electricals BUY 276 195 

6 Dabur India Hold 427 385 

7 Emami Accumulate 521 402 

8 Future Retail BUY 613 443 

9 GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare Hold 8,520 7,119 

10 Hindustan Unilever Hold 1,703 1,570 

11 ITC  BUY 364 281 

12 Jubilant FoodWorks Accumulate 1,395 1,193 

13 Kansai Nerolac Paints Accumulate 474 387 

14 Marico  BUY 377 320 

15 Nestle India Accumulate 11,129 9,569 

16 Pidilite Industries Accumulate 1,121 959 

17 Titan Company BUY 1,115 848 

18 Voltas  Accumulate 658 540 

 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature (Absolute Performance) 

Buy  : > 15% 

Accumulate : 5% to 15% 

Hold : +5% to -5% 

Reduce : -5% to -15% 

Sell : < -15% 

Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock 

Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 
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 ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

(Indian Clients) 

We/I, Mr. Amnish Aggarwal- MBA, CFA, Ms. Nishita Doshi- CA, B.Com Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views 
expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or 
indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

(US Clients) 

The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific 
recommendation or views expressed in this research report. 

DISCLAIMER 

Indian Clients 

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL”) is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for 
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, 
investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com. 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be reported 
or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. 

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness 
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, made 
available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or 
otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. 

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in transactions 
of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. 

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 

PL is in the process of applying for certificate of registration as Research Analyst under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. 

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for any 
other assignment in the past twelve months.    

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company in the past twelve months 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or 
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